

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONTRACT LAW AND LEGAL HISTORY
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES C. BRIDGE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 858-6000
thomas.sprankling
@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE “PREVAILING RULE” IN AMERICAN COMMON LAW IN THE 1870S PERMITTED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES TO SUE	5
A. In The Seventeenth And Eighteenth Centuries, English Courts Developed A Range Of Tools To Help Third-Party Beneficiaries Enforce Promises Made For Their Benefit	5
B. Nineteenth-Century American Courts Mostly Followed The Traditional Practice Of Permitting Third-Party Suits	10
C. Petitioners’ Description Of The Evolution Of The Third-Party Beneficiary Doctrine Is Flawed.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alcalda v. Morales</i> , 3 Nev. 132 (1867).....	12
<i>Barker v. Bucklin</i> , 2 Denio 45, 1846 WL 4209 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1846)	12
<i>Conklin v. Smith</i> , 7 Ind. 107 (1855)	13
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	11
<i>Davis v. Calloway</i> , 30 Ind. 112 (1868)	13
<i>Day v. Patterson</i> , 18 Ind. 114 (1862).....	13
<i>Drumright v. Philpot</i> , 16 Ga. 424 (1854)	6
<i>Empire State Insurance Co. v. Collins</i> , 54 Ga. 376 (1875)	16
<i>Felton v. Dickinson</i> , 10 Mass. 287 (1813).....	11
<i>Flint v. Pierce</i> , 99 Mass. 68 (1868)	14
<i>Ford v. Finney</i> , 35 Ga. 258 (1866)	13, 16
<i>Hendrick v. Lindsay</i> , 93 U.S. 143 (1876).....	4, 15
<i>Jefferson v. Asch</i> , 55 N.W. 604 (Minn. 1893)	16
<i>Lawrason v. Mason</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 492 (1806)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Fox</i> , 20 N.Y. 268 (1859)	18
<i>Meyer v. Lowell</i> , 44 Mo. 328 (1869)	12
<i>Sanders v. Clason</i> , 13 Minn. 379 (1868).....	12, 16
<i>Scott’s Administrators v. Gill</i> , 19 Iowa 187 (1865)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Second National Bank v. Grand Lodge</i> , 98 U.S. 123 (1878)	15
<i>Small v. Schaefer</i> , 24 Md. 143 (1866)	12
<i>Sweatman v. Parker</i> , 49 Miss. 19 (1873)	12
<i>Thredgill v. Pintard</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 24 (1851)	14
<i>Vrooman v. Turner</i> , 69 N.Y. 280 (1877).....	18
<i>Wheat v. Rice</i> , 97 N.Y. 296 (1884)	18

ENGLISH CASES

<i>Crow v. Rogers</i> , (1724) 93 Eng. Rep. 719 (K.B.).....	9
<i>Dutton v. Poole</i> , (1678) 89 Eng. Rep. 352 (K.B.).....	8, 18
<i>Gregory v. Williams</i> , (1817) 36 Eng. Rep. 224 (Ct. Ch.).....	10
<i>Martyn v. Hind</i> , (1779) 99 Eng. Rep. 94 (K.B.)	8
<i>Provender v. Wood</i> , (1627) 124 Eng. Rep. 318 (Ct. Comm. Pl.)	7
<i>Tomlinson v. Gill</i> , (1756) 27 Eng. Rep. 221 (Ct. Ch.)	10
<i>Tweddle v. Atkinson</i> , (1861) 121 Eng. Rep. 762 (Q.B.)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baker, Sir John, <i>Privity of Contract in the Common Law Before 1860</i> , in <i>Ius Quaesitum Tertio</i> 35 (Eltjo J.H. Schrage ed., 2008)	7
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bone, Robert G., <i>Mapping the Boundaries of a Dispute: Conceptions of Ideal Lawsuit Structure from the Field Code to the Federal Rules</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	12
Buller, Francis, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (1772)	8
Corbin, Arthur L., <i>Contracts for the Benefit of Third Persons</i> , 27 Yale L. J. 1008 (1918)	9
Corbin, Arthur L., <i>Contracts for the Benefit of Third Persons in the Federal Courts</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 601 (1930)	10
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Undertakings and Special Relationships in Claims for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress</i> , 50 Ariz. L. Rev. 49 (2008).....	7
Eisenberg, Melvin Aron, <i>Third-Party Beneficiaries</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1358 (1992)	17, 18
Farnsworth, E. Allan, <i>Contracts Scholarship in the Age of the Anthology</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1406 (1987).....	12
Flannigan, Robert, <i>Privity: The End of an Era (Error)</i> , 103 L. Q. Rev. 564 (1987)	6, 9
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>A History of American Law</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	12
Hallebeek, Jan & Harry Dondorp, <i>Contracts for a Third-Party Beneficiary: A Historical and Comparative Account</i> (2008)	6, 7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Hilliard, Francis, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1872).....	16
Holmes, Oliver Wendell, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	15
Ibbetson, David J. & Warren Swain, <i>Third Party Beneficiaries in English Law: From Dutton v. Poole to Tweddle v. Atkinson</i> , in <i>Ius Quaesitum Tertio</i> 191 (Eltjo J.H. Schrage ed., 2008).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Karsten, Peter, <i>The “Discovery” of Law by English and American Jurists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth, and Nineteenth Centuries: Third-Party Beneficiary Contracts as a Test Case</i> , 9 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 327 (1991).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
2 Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., ed., 12th ed. 1873)	14
Langdell, Christopher Columbus, <i>A Summary of the Law of Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1880)	18
Palmer, Vernon V., <i>The Paths to Privity: The History of the Third Party Beneficiary Contracts at English Law</i> (1992)	9
Parsons, Theophilus, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1st ed. 1853)	12
Parsons, Theophilus, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (6th ed. 1873)	4, 15
Story, William Wetmore, <i>Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (1844)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Story, William Wetmore, <i>Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (Melville Madison Bigelow ed., 1874)	17
Teeven, Kevin M., <i>A History of the Anglo-American Common Law of Contract</i> (1990).....	17
Teeven, Kevin M., <i>Mansfield’s Reform of Consideration in Light of the Origins of the Doctrine</i> , 21 Mem. St. U. L. Rev. 669 (1991)	6
Wharton, Francis, <i>Commentary on the Law of Contracts</i> (1882).....	16
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. May 2022 Update)	6
